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survey Overview

Sample Size
2,616 2,434 242
Total Workers Residents

To better understand the evolving needs and experiences of the Hudson Square
community, the BID conducted a district-wide survey in spring 2025. Building on

our 2016 and 2023 workforce surveys, this year's effort targeted both workers

and residents as distinct groups for the first time, offering a more comprehensive
and nuanced view of neighborhood life. With 2,676 total responses — our highest
participation yet — the survey delivers statistically significant insights into hybrid work
patterns, transportation habits, public space use, public art engagement, and more.

Survey Distribution

Survey period: March 31st to May 10th

» Postcard handouts in seven office building lobbies
 Companies’ employee listservs

* Residential building listservs

e HSBID newsletter

» LinkNYC and Captivate screens

Incentives: All respondents who completed the survey were offered a $10 gift card
redeemable at a selection of local retailers in Hudson Square.

Tools & Methodology

The Hudson Square Neighborhood Survey was administered using Typeform, a
digital survey platform that supported customized branching logic based on
respondent type (worker or resident) and other behavioral traits. This approach
allowed us to tailor questions dynamically across topics such as hybrid work,
transportation preferences, and communication channels. To ensure data quality,
Typeform's built-in safeguards were used to filter incomplete or duplicate entries.
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keographical Representation

Locations of the highest concentration of survey participants
across Workers and Residents respectively
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Demographics

Age
Workers Residents

<25 m25-34 m35-44 m45-54 55-64 65+ mPrefernotto say <25 m25-34 m35-44 m45-54 55-64 65+ mPrefernot to say

Gender
Workers Residents

19 3% 2% - 205

56%
64%

Female mMale mNonbinary mPrefernotto say Female mMale mNonbinary mPrefernotto say

Hudson Square is a hub for young professionals, with over 70% of
workers and about 40% of residents under age 35.
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Education

Workers Residents

3%

m Some High School High School m Some High School High School
Some College m Bachelor's degree Some College m Bachelor's degree
m Graduate & Professional degree B Prefer not to say W Graduate & Professional degree m Prefer not to say
Workers Residents

<$50,000 m $50,000 - $99,999 m$100,000 - $149,999 <$50,000 m $50,000 - $99,999 m $100,000 - $149,999
m $150,000 - $200,000 = $200,000+ m Prefer not to say m $150,000 - $200,000 $200,000+ m Prefer not to say

Hudson Square stands out for its highly educated population, with 94%
of workers and 83% of residents holding at least a bachelor’'s degree.
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Iransportation

Please indicate your primary mode(s) of transport.

Participants could choose multiple options

Workers
81%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
31%
30%
20% 15%
9% 9
10% o 9%
4% 3%
. 1%
Subway Walk  Commuter Bus Bike or E- Taxi, Ride- Personal Ferry
Rail Scooter Share Car
Residents W 2023 H 2025
67%
63%
23% 23%
18%
13%
3% 2%
[ | -
Subway Walk Taxi, Ride- Bike orE- Personal us Commuter Ferry
Share Scooter Car Rail

While most people rely on the subway, walking is on the rise, reflecting
both neighborhood proximity and an improved streetscape.
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Most frequent lines & stations:
Participants could choose multiple options

Subway Commuter Rail

Q00060 61% 78%
000 47% N 13%

Long Island
Rail Road
2,074 responded to this 127 responded to this
optional question optional question

Where workers live:

Top clusters
10016: Kips Bay, Murray Hill, Nomad

10011: Chelsea, G ich Vill == 2%
. e Sea, reenwic | age ” - Bronx
07030: Hoboken ,/
1 1 231 : \I;V'"'ar:Sbu';; y +* Manhattan
: Downtown Brooklyn /
10014: HSQ, West Village New Jersey 1 $3%
15% 1 /,
s _-m==<~11%
A ’
: : Queens
/’ - N\\
& 1
K¢ Y
,/ 26%
’ Brooklyn

1%

Staten Island

2,447 responded to this optional question
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Neighhorhood Tenure

How long have you worked or lived in the neighborhood?

Workers Residents

Lessthan1 m1-2 m3-5 m6-9 10 or more Lessthan1 m1-2 m3-5 m6-9 10 or more

With most workers and residents arriving in the last two years, many in
Hudson Square are still getting to know the neighborhood.
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Industry Sector and Work Hahits

Industry

Participants could choose multiple options

Workers

83%
I  53%
I 259%
Business & Professional services mmmmm 8%
. 7%
Healthcare M 5%
Retail mm 4%
M 3%
Other M 3%
Non- profit m 2%
Education B 1%

Government 1 1%

Residents

51%
Business & Professional services s 2 3%
I 17%
I 15%
I 14%
Other m—— 10%
8%
Healthcare mmmm 7%
Education mmm 5%
Non- profit mEE 5%
Retail mm 3%

Government mE 3%

Creative industries drive Hudson Square’'s economy and workforce
makeup, with 83% of workers in fields spanning media, technology,
architecture, and design.
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Do you follow a hybrid schedule?

B 89% of workers said yes B 59% of residents said yes

How many days are you typically in the neighborhood?
80%
70%
60%
50%

40%

30%
20%
10% I I I I
0% — . . =
1 2 3 4

5

m Workers m Residents

Which days are you in the office typically?

85% 86%
81%
41%
I I -
Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

m2023 m2025
2,320 responded to these optional questions on hybrid work

Tuesday to Thursday, three-day office week has become standard for
Hudson Square workers, while residents’ work routines are more varied.
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Brand Adoption

What do you call this neighborhood?

Participants could choose multiple options

————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————

| 76% @ | e O O WORKERS i
WORKERS i : feel like part of
. 829% | A CREATIVE :
i o COMMUNITY i
| RESIDENTS ! 0 :
i call the i i ® O BESID.ENTS- i
' neighborhood | | identify this |
i HUDSON neighborhood as i
: SQUARE : | A SECRET GEM :

________________________________________________________________

Gommunications

How do you prefer to receive updates about local news and events?
Participants could choose multiple options

Word of mouth | —
nstegrem —
Email newsletters [
News, food or event websites || —
Tiktok [ —
«

Facebook [fug

2,535 responded to this optional question

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

If you know, you know — and in Hudson Square, that's how most people
find out. Word of mouth tops the charts, followed by Instagram, which
reaches 21% of workers and 55% of residents in the neighborhood.
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Gampaign Awareness

Which of these marketing campaigns have you noticed?
Participants could choose multiple options

[¢)
79% 80% 76% 76%

31%
18% 20%
9%

Bigbelly wraps Light pole banners Citibin containers Valentine's day
sidewalk decals

B Workers ®Residents

2,336 responded to this optional question

BETHIIII( Yﬂllll I.lFE
. GHOICES HERE

(BUT lllll.Y IN TIIE BEST WI\Y) '

FE“E1lIIIﬁ"

ME NEITHER.

#hudsonsguare.
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How often do you visit the following Hudson Square
open spaces?

Participants could choose multiple options

use at least one of
our open spaces
WORKERS RESIDENTS occasionally.

Top Used Open Spaces: Hudson Street and Spring Street Park
2,474 responded to this optional question

How would you prefer to use the open spaces in the
neighborhood?

Participants could choose multiple options

Eat lunch Meet with Stroll Connectwith Restand Workoutside  Active
friends nature recharge recreation

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

m Workers m Residents
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stregtscape

What would you like to see along the sidewalk curb in Hudson
Square?

Participants could choose multiple options

80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% I I . . . I - — —
Greening Public Outdoor Wider Trash Bike Private None of the Vehicle Other
seating dining  sidewalks containers parking parking above loading
zones
TOp ChOiceS m Workers ™ Residents

Greening |
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For every RESIDENT,
who chose 'Private Parking’,

chose '‘More Greening’
chose ‘Public Seating’

chose 'Outdoor Dining’
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How much do you worry about the following when you are in
Hudson Square?

Workers
Traffic congestion 34%
Cleanliness of sidewalks or parks 13% 38% 49%
Inactive or vacant ground-floor 65%
Sense of safety 63%
Sidewalk lighting at night 66%
mVery much ® Somewhat Not at all
Residents
Traffic congestion 35% 45% 20%
Inactive or vacant ground-floor 34%
Cleanliness of sidewalks or parks 38%
Sidewalk lighting at night 47%
Sense of safety 48%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Very much m Somewhat Not at all

More than half of the overall respondents do not express concern about
most quality-of-life issues in Hudson Square. The notable exception is
traffic congestion, which is cited as a concern by 68% of the people.
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Public Art

Do you agree with the following statements about the BID's
public art installations?

Participants could choose multiple options

0,
Agreed with at least one positive stateiment | 830%

Makes my everyday outdoor experience more vibrant

Makes the neighborhood feel more safe and welcoming _
Makes me feel pride in the neighborhood L
Makes me spend more time in the neighborhood h
Not really sure how it impacts me -
Does not have any impact on me -

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

m Workers m Residents

'
L
K

X 4 e

'W‘_
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respondents said that public

® ¢ ¢ O
w art has a positive impact on their
experience in the neighborhood.

163 found the art colorful.

What respondents said about their favorite murals...

131 Varick Mural

“Puts a smile on my face every time | come to work.”
“It demarcates when | enter Hudson Square and
became a bit of cheery milestone before starting my
work day.”

350 Hudson Mural

"The design is captivating. The level of detail makes
me want to spend time with each piece and | see new
things each time | pass by it.”

Varick Street Asphalt Mural
“When | think of Hudson Square, | generally associate
it with the sidewalk mural. It's well placed and joyful.”
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Which is your favorite mural in our neighborhood?

30%
27%
25%
20%
20%
15%
10%
5% I I I
0% I I [
131 Varick Varick Street Varick Street Walktothe 350 Hudson Noguchi Fenceart Window tape
mural asphalt mural Gantry Water mural sculpture art

m Workers m Residents

1,878 responded to this optional question
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What community events or activities would make you spend
time outside, away from office/home?

Workers

Pop-up Food Markets I 7 4%
Farmers Markets I 59 %
Musical Performances nE—————____ /4%
Pop-up Craft Markets I 4 %
Fitness or Wellness Events . 35%
Art Workshops I 6%
Volunteering Opportunities IEEEEG—— 2 2%
Networking Events I 2 1%
Team-building Activities I 20%
Educational Talks . 13%
None of the above M 3%
Other 1 0.5%

Residents

Farmers Markets I 7 4%
Pop-up Food Markets I 67 %
Musical Performances I 52%
Fitness or Wellness Events . 47%
Pop-up Craft Markets IEEEEG—G——E 2 9%
Art Workshops I 6%
Family Events mmmmmm 18%
Volunteering Opportunities I 17%
Educational Talks mm——m 14%
Networking Events I 13%
None of the above B 2%

Other 1 1%

Both workers and residents prioritized food-based activations: 74%
of workers chose pop-up food markets and 74% of residents picked
farmers markets as their top draw to outdoor public space.
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How often do you engage in the following activities in Hudson

Square and the surrounding area?
Participants could choose multiple options

Workers

Getting grab and go food or beverages 26%

Going out to a sit down restaurant, bar or café 20%
Participating in fitness, wellness, or personal care activities K3 9%
Shopping in boutique or retail stores [¥4 12%

m Few days a week Onceaweek mlLessthanonceaweek mNever

Residents

Getting grab and go food or beverages 28% 12% 5%
Participating in fithess, wellness, or personal care activities 21% 18% 17%

4%

Going out to a sit down restaurant, bar or café 34% “
Shopping in boutique or retail stores 30% 36% 17%

m Few days a week Onceaweek mlLessthanonceaweek mNever

Grab-and-go is a weekly habit for most workers and residents,
highlighting a preference for casual and convenient food businesses.
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Which type of food or entertainment businesses would you

like to see offered more in Hudson Square?
Participants could choose multiple options

Workers

54%
52%

45%
41%
36%
34%
19% 18%
15%
0,
2% 1%
[ —_—

Coffee shop,  Quick  Casual style Bar,lounge Specialty Grocery  Sports bar Music venue Fine dining None of the Other

café service,grab  or full- food and store restaurant above
&go service beverage
restaurant
Residents
59%

52%
50%
47%
33%
31%
27%
18%
16%

I I 20/0 %

|| —

Casual style Grocery  Specialty Coffee  Fine dining Quick  Bar,lounge  Music  Sports bar Other  None of the

or full- store foodand shop, café restaurant service, venue above
service beverage grab &go
restaurant

While 45% of workers want more full-service restaurants, only 29%
dine out weekly, indicating a gap between interest and what's currently
available.
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Which type of retail stores or services would you like to see

offered more in Hudson Square?
Participants could choose multiple options

Workers
45%
0,
39% 37%
33%
30%
25%
13%
11% 11%
9 6%
) ) % % ) ) )
K < & & & & < K\
9 &) N \) . N\ >
& «@ & N 3 & S & oQ @\o & s
@ & d & 2 ° & oy S ° 0N @
& Q€ o & & & & o? 8 N © &
L 5 ° N & Nt 4 S
S & <& <® & S Q\c\’b s°
oY & 3 &£ @ ° ) <
W o @ $ ©
& o g
\2\0 &6 o((\
O
Residents «
45%
42%
34%
31%
29%
23%
20%
10%
7% 7% 6% 6%
) % ) % %
é \Q’ (\Q on \o fb
o 9 3 \\0 8 & & & & Q 0
A A A OF B B S S S
Q < (~\\®° o 6% ‘b‘\& . \0% QQ, CBQ}Q’ R (()\\
& o & < & O @
C)OQ Q'Z} < & oéQ \°(Sx R %00
Q o O (\o &0
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\2\0 &Q/ o((\
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The biggest gap is in everyday essentials — workers want convenience
stores and residents need pharmacies. But new interest in bookstores
points to a desire for more enriching third spaces alongside the basics.
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STAY CONN
_ ; o) @hudsonsquare
su@hudsonsquarebid.org https://hudsonsquarebid.org/




